RSM Tenon

Private ahd Confidential mﬁ‘n%m??um digoto, Chandios Ford,
gsllolgh, lfan?smrgx 5063 37Z
T +44{0) 2300 640 464
f1 4 so; 23806460 646
wnw raintensncem

OurRel:
TSIWVDRBIRWIRSIE011020/CWLIcab2g!
Your Rel:

24 May 2012

To all known Greditors and Members

Whon telephonjig or emalilng please contaot Ryan Jarvis on 023 8084 8432 or ryan.jarvis@rsmtenon.&oin

Dear SIr
Morgan Walker Solicitors LLP — In Ligjuldation

Pisase find eiiclosed a éopy of the first progress report In relation to the above Hquldation.

Joint Liquldator
Liconsed in the Unifed Kingdon lo as! ns an insolvenoy pradliffofier by the Associafion of Chailered Cerllfied Accowtlan!s

Enclosuras;

-Jaint Ligulddtors’ Report

Appeiidix I; Statutory Information

ApbendIxX |l Recelpts and Payments Account

Appendix il Informalion relaling i Joint Liguktators' Fees and Exppnses

IRERIL

29/05/2012 #65
COMPANIES HOUSE

VvVvVvYy

TUESDAY

Ttochrt iy 403 JLITHOCY § UK 4G e pooriied TiSU Tedd Y Eal Sy PRI et 10 goRodted o AL OO G pasiy B7 04

[ etalkitias RSN o Aristdrind

B oy e ey el

Uhy Limed. Porebls Fartgd RBM bierpidasl, ¥ aftaion of Secont:yy ond (%29 4,

i G Ve s AP T P e ity e el b ok g

hm‘}ﬂ}maumﬁhﬂm

182 Tenda Limted (e A4 Beegtsiceed 1) Engfend bt Aifes, Reghiered OFce U Gzun B {eL Lcadonyill (OB, Endand buumg ﬁ
sajutions covpTanest

suppller v ey Ve




Morgan Walker Solicitors LLP (“the Company”) — In Liquidation

Joint Liquidators’ First Progress Report
for the Year from Appointment on 29 March 2011 to 28 March
2012

Issued on: 24 May 2012




Morgan Walker Sollcitors LLP (“the Company”) —In Liquldation

JOINT LIQUIDATORS® FIRST PROGRESS REPORT FOR YEAR ENDING 28 MARCH 2012

Trevor John Binyon and Duncan Roberl Beat are the Joint Liquidators of the Company and this is thelr first
progress report, to the creditors and members of the Company, showing how the liquidation has been conducted
The report covers tha period from 28 March 2011 to 28 March 2012

1.  Statutory Information

Statutory information relating to the Company Is atlached at Appendix 1.

2.  Joint Elguidators®’ Recelpts and Payments Account

A summary of the Joint Liquidators’ recelpls and payments account refating te the Company from commencement
o 28 March 2012 is altached at Appendix |l

3. Action taken by the Joint Liquidators since Appointment

A Winding Up Order was made on 19 January 2011 in the High Court of Juslice. Trevor John Binyon and Duncan
Robert Beat were appointad Joint Liquidators by the Secretary of State on 28 March 2011,

Secured Charge
The Official Recsiver's report to credilors scheduled a secured charge in favour of the Company agalnst Faimouth

House Limited This charge was crealed on 15 December 2008 and fotalled £200,000 for unpald involces.
Falmouth House Limited disputed th!s involce and the court ordered that it be assessed as NIL The Charge

therefore was removed

Investigations
The Jolnt Liquidators have conducted a tharough investigation of the Company’s books and records. As a result,

a number of potential recoverles have been identified from third parties. Given the nature of these possible
actions It would prejudice any aclion if they were to be reported at this time and therefore the Joint Liquidators will

report fully in thelr next progress report,

4. Future Actions of the Joint Ligutdators

The Joint Liquidators will continue to pursue the possible recoveries referred to above.

§. Llabilities and Dividends

At present it is unknown whether there Is likely to be any dividends belng made to any class of creditor.
Secured craditors

There are no secured creditors




Preferantial credifors
There are no known preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require a Liguidator to set aside a percentage of a
company’s assels for the benefit of the unsecured creditors In cases where the company gave a ‘qualifying
floating charge' over its assels to a lender on or after 16 Septembar 2003 This is known as the ‘prescribed part of

the net property’. A company's net property Is that left after paying the preferential creditors, but before paying the
lender who holds a fleating charge. A Liquidator has to set aside

» 50% of the first £10,000 of the net propertly, and
» 20% of the remaining net properly up to & maximum of £600,000.

The Company does not have any qualifying floating charges and therefore the prescribed part does not apply.

Ordinary unsecured craditors

Claims totafling £351,061 have been recelved from 17 creditors It is not known at present if there will be a
dividend {o the unsecured creditors.

6. Liguldator's Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses
Basls of remuneration and disbursements

Enclosed with this report is & notice of a meeting of creditors, convened pursuant to Rule 4 54 of the Insalvency
Rules 1986 ("IR86"} to determine that,

1. In accordance with Rule 4 427{2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 19886, the iLiquidator be entilled to recelve
remuneration for his services by reference to time properly given by him and his staff in attending to
matters arising in the winding up of the estate and can be drawn at monthly intervals;

2 Category 2 expenses and disbursements can be charged in accordance with the Creditors' Gulde to
Liquidators’ Remuneration and can be drawn al monthly intervals.

Remuneration charged and drawn in the perlod

The Liquidator's time costs were charged {exc VAT) as foliows'

- o —_— —_— —_ _— - g—

] o i T incumed | o Pald *

: For this period. 20 March 2011 to 28 March 2012 ___ T OEB2A07A7 ] £0 !

——

In accordance wilth Statement of Insolvency Practice 8, atlached at Appendix Nl Is a breakdown of these time
costs.




A contribution to costs fotalling £3,000, inclusive of lagal fees, has been received and drawn for work undertaken
by the Joint Liquidators for reviewing and signing documentation for the resignation of the Company as the
Sscurily Trustee for IGICI Bank plc

Disbursements incirred and drawn

The Uquidators disbursements incurmed and reimbursed are summarised below, Delails are n the atlached
Appendix Hll.

o ~ Incurred Paid
Category 1 disbursements for this petiod: 20 March 2011 {o 28 March 2012 £626.24 £0
Category 2 disbursements for this pariod: 29 March 2011 fo 28 March 2012 £148.95 £0
Total £776.19 £0

Creditors® Guide to Fees and Statement of Gredltors’ Rights

Creditors have a right fo request furlher Information from the Liquidator and addiilonatly have a right to challenge
the Liguidators remuneration and expenses: time [imits apply Detalls can be found in the document
‘Remunerafion Guidelines Liquidalion {post 8 Aprl 2010)° which you can access and download at:
http-#iwww rsmitenon.com/creditorsguide. Alternatively a copy i1s available free of charge upon request from the
address above

Conclusion of the liquidation

liquidation will be concluded when the realisation of the assets have been completed The timing of this is
ofj yet known but we will report more fully in my next annual report.

rs faithfully

Travor{John Binyon

joint Litjuidator
Licensed in the Unlfed iKingdom o acl as an insolvency prachitioner by the Assoclation of Chartsred Cerifled Accounlants




Appendix |

Statutory Information




Statutory Information
Company Information
Company Name:
Company Number;

Date of Incorporation:
Trading Address:

Current Registered Office
Former Registered Office

Princlpal Trading Activity.

Appointment Details

Joint Liquidators’ hame
and address

Commencement
of liquidation.

Court
Date of appointment

Appointment made by

Appendix 1

Morgan Walker Selicltors LLP

0C312640

4 Aprit 2005

118A Chancery Lanes, London, WC2A 1PR

Highfield Couri, Toilgate, Chandlera Ford, Eastlelgh, Hampshire, SO83 3TZ
116A Chancery Lane, London, WC2A 1PR

Solicilors

Trevor John Binyon

of RSM Tencn, Highfield Court, Toligate, Chandlers Ford, Eastlelgh, Hampshire,
80533T1Z

and Duncan Robert Beat

of RSM Tenon Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Hampshire,

8063 3TZ
19 January 2011

High Court of Justice number 5712 of 2010
29 March 2011

Secretary of State

The Joint Liquidators act jointly and severally.




Appendix Il

Receipts and Payments Account




Morgan Walker Sollcitors LLP

{In Liquidation)
Joint Liguidators® Abstiact 6f Recelpis & Payments
To 28/03/2012
Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Leasechold Properly (2) 1,000.00
1,000.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
OR's Dishursements 2,235.00
Agents/Valuers Fees 144.00
Bank CGharges 64.00
- {2,433.00)
(1,433.00)
REPRESENTED BY
Insolvency Services Afc (1,433.00)
{1,433.00)
Note;
“Travor John Blnyoh
Jolnt Liquldator

Page 101 IPS SQOL Ver. § 02 22 May 2012 09:26




Appendix lii

Information relating to the Joint
Liquidators’ Fees and Expenses




Appendix Il

Morgan Walker Solicitors LLP

information relating to the Joint Liquidators’ Fees and Expenses

1.

Explanation of Liguidators’ charging and digsburgement recovery policies

1.1. Time recording

Work undertaken on cases Is recordad in 6 minute units in an electronle flme recording system. Time
properly incurred on cases I8 charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies
at the time the wark Is done. The current houily charge-out rates are

£
Dlrector and Assotiate Director 350-435
Senlor Manager, Manager and Supervisor 235—-310
Other Senior Professionals 160- 185
Administration Staff 105

1.2. Disbursement recovery
Disbursements are categorised as either Calegory 1 or Calegory 2

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
ldentifiable to the case. Where these have initially been pald by RSM Tenon and then recharged to the case,
approval from creditors is not required The amount recharged Is the exact amount Incurred.

Examples of Category 1 dishursements Include postage, case advertising, specific bond insurance, company
search fees, case management software system, involced fravel and properly relmbursed expenses incurred
by personnel In connection with the case, (including business mileage up to HMRC approved rate for cases
cammenced before 1 November 2011). Also included wilt be services specific te the case where these cannot
practically be provided intermnally such as printing, room hire and document storage

Category 2 dishursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by RSM Tenon and
recharged to the estate; they are not attributed to the estate by a third party involce and/or they may include a
profit element These disbursements are recoverable In full, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge
being approved by creditors in advance Examples of Calegory 2 disbursements are photocopying, all
business mileage (for cases commencing on or after 1 November 2011), internal room hire and internal
storage.

The cument levels of Category 2 disbursements recovered by RSM Tenon are as follows:




Catagory Cost Basls

Stationary 4p, 3p ,35p Per envelope, letterhead or labal
Photocapying 5p Per page

Faxes 5Q0p Per page

Storage £7.20p Per box per year

Room hire £100 Fixed charge

Car Mileags 45p Per mile

Other Travelling Actual

The costs recharged are based upon the aclual cost of the materials used or the cosls which would have
been Incurred if that service had been sourced externally.

Description of work carried out In the current period

The Liguidator fees are based on a fixed fee basis The following is 2 summary of the activities undertaken:

2.1. Administration and planning
The following activities have been underiaken:

Statutory dutles assoclated with the appolntment;

Notification of the appolntment to creditors, employees and other interested parties;
Setting up case files;

Reviewling availahle information to determine appropriate strategy,

Setting up and maintaining bank accounts,

Prograss reviews of the case.

VYyVvVVvVVvVYy

Staff of different lavels were Involved I the above activitles depending upon the experience required
2 2. Investigations

The time spent Includes,

> Corresponding with the former directors and management;

Review of questionnalres and commeanis provided by interested parties;

Review of company documentation;
Review of receipts and payment

v Vv Yv

Due fo the complex nature and importance of the Investigations, the staff utilised to conduct such work
involved experienced members of staff




2.3. Realisatlion of assets
Ptease refer to the main body of the report but in summary the time spent includes-

Liaising with agents and soheltors;

Correspondence and meetings with Interested parlies;
Monitoring and chasing of deposits,

Mdentifying, securing and Insuring of assets

Debt collection

Agreement of contracts

VVVYVVY

24. Creditors and distrlbutions
The time spent Includes the following matlers

Recording and malntalning the list of creditors,
Dealing with employee related matters;
Recording creditor claims

Reporting to creditors,

Meetings of creditors

Dealing wilh creditor querles;

Reviewing and evaluating creditor claims,

VVVVVYVYV

3. Time and charge out summary

For the period of this report from appointment on 20 March 2011 to 28 March 2012, a totat of 195 hours have
been spent at an average charge out rate of £267 bringing the total cost o £52,107.

The table below shows detalls of the time costs charged {exc VAT) In the current period.
4. Dishursements

Disbursements ncurred and relmbursed from appointment to 28 March 2012 are detailed below

Disbursements Incurred | Pald ) |
o L £ e - '
Calagory 1 L | ) . oo
Statutory advertising_ _ .. ._.8xs0| 000
Ingurance . 32000 = _ 000
Legal fess 4,00 000
Postage ) 646 | 0.00
Traval . . 2253010 _ 0.00
Statlonary and supplies 8.98 ) 0.00
Total _ _ e V62824 _ . ._0.00




Calsgory 2_
Mileage

The above costs exclude VAT,

.. 14895
. 148.95

SR R




05530 0es

ﬂmm‘tamm

FLEHI50 2LOUSORTRET PARUUL
oS 0968 [oz:]" 8228 Snoy
oo 0L 000 o0'e

eofi 50 600 800 RIS 1055 T
00'B Lo 000 000 Buipes ryfiumKaacoar J3sse « uoReSRr

LOUSL INSY

0s'0

et

UoREILaUD00 ACEYEss
RUERS3S7 Bugld
(uoeRSIuRLPY Bupanises
Buisueig ' wwpy-~sEufa
aauay 1ABeERS

ZHOZ/EOISTIO} L LOTIENI6T
3ddy 3sodrionepinbr] Alosipdwog
J171 SI0}RI0S Jaep) ueBioN 6261108

PalEleQ edIS




ajep Hodey PLIE60 TLOTSOTZIR0 PO

00295 QUSYZLL 00 LES'Y LI BOE'6E aErmun abreyd

e




Rule 4.54, 4.108
4.413, 4.114-
CVL, 4.1265,
4.128-CVL

{c) Insert date and
time by which proxy
is to be lodged which
should be nol more
{han 4 days before
the date fixed for the
mosling

Form 4.22

Notice to Creditors of Meeting
of Creditors

Morgan Walker Solicitors LLP

A meeting of creditors of the above-named company has been summoned by the
Liquidator

for the purpose of.-

Passing the following resolutions

4 That in accordance with Rule 4.127(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the
Liquidator be entitied to receive remuneration for his services by reference to

time properly given by him and his staff in attending o matters arising in the
winding up of the estate and can be drawn at monthly intervals;

2 That Category 2 expenses and dishursements can be charged In accordance
with the Creditors’ Guide to Liguldators’ Remuneration and can be drawn at
monthly intervals

The meeting will be held as foliows -

Date 25 June 2012

Time 11.30am

Piace Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Hampshire SO53 3TZ

A proxy form is enclosed which must be lodged with me not fater than
42 noon on the business day prior to tha meeling.
to entitle you to vote by proxy at thg mesting together with a completed proof of

deb! form if you have not already {gdged one.

Dated 24 May 2012 r

Signed |
Liguidator y
TREVOR JOHN BINYON
RSM Tenon Recovery

Highfietd Court, Toligate
Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh
Hampshire, SO83 3TZ

TUESDAY

“AT19XVITN*
A13

29/05/2012 #320
COMPANIES HOUSE




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must ba 18 or
over) or the ‘Chatmman’ If
you vish lo provide for
alternative proxy holders in
the clicumstancaes {hat
your first cholee Is unable
{o attend please stale the
name(g) of the eliematives
as well

Plonse deloto words In
brackets if the proxy holder
is only fo vote as directed

i e. he has no discrallon

Any other resolutions which
the proxy-holder [s to
proposs or vote in favour of
or against should be et
culin numbered
paragraphs In the space
provided here 1f more
reom Is required please
use the other side of this
form

This form must be signed

Only te be complated f the
creditor has not signed in
person

Insolvency Act 1086 Form 8.4

Proxy (Winding up by the Court or Bankruptcy)

Morgan Walker Solicitors LLP - In Liguldation

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

I appoint the above person to be my/the creditors proxy holder at the mesting of
creditors to be held on 25 June 2012, or at any adjournment of that meeling. The
proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution
tor which no specific instiuction is given, may vote or abstaln at hisfher digcretion)

Vating Insiruciions for resolutions *pleaso delote as appropriale

1. That the Liquidator be remunerated by reference to ime properly spent In dealing
with matters relating to the administration, such fime to be charged at the hourly charge
out rate of the grade of slaff undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken

* FOR/AGAINST

2. Thal the Liguldator be authorised to charge Category 2 disbursements In accordance

with the policy provide to creditors
*FOR/AGAINST

Slgnature Date

Name In CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or othar authority for signature

Remember; there may be resolutions on the other slde of this form

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 4.73
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Form 4,26

Morgan Walker Sollcliors LLP

Date of Winding-Up Order / Resolution for voluntary winding up 18 January 2011

1. { Name of Creditor
(If a company please also give company
reglstration numbar)

2 | Address of Creditor for correspondence

3 | Total amount of claim, ncluding any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitallsed
interast as at the date the company went into
liquidation (see nota)

4. | Details of any documents by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated [Note
there Is no need to attach them now but the
liquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discrefion as may the chairman or convenor of
any meeling]

5 { Ifamountin 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount £

6 | Parliculars of how and when debt Incurred (If
you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

7. | Particulars of any securily held, the vaiue of
the securily, and the date it was given

8. | Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates,

9 | Slgnature of creditor or person authorised to act on hig behalf

Name In BLOCK LETTERS

Postition with or in relation to creditor

Address of parson signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Liquidator Liguidator

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




